
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Milne , Convener; and Councillors  Boulton and Donnelly. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 20 October 2016 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet for a site visit on FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2016 at 9.00 am.  Would 
members please meet at the new extension at the Town House for departure at 9am.  
Members will then meet in Committee Room 5 following the site visit to determine the 
review. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - ROBERT FORBES 

 

2   The Mill, Clinterty - proposed demolition of former mill building and erection of 
replacement dwelling house - 160426   
 

3   Delegated Report, Plans and Decision Notice and letter of representation  (Pages 
7 - 52) 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:- 
 
Please enter number 160426:- 
 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  
 

4   Planning policies referred to in documents submitted   

 Members, the following planning policies are referred to:- 
 
National Policy and Guidance  
Scottish Planning Policy paragraphs 48 – 55: Sets out the function of the green belt 
and specifies types of development that might be acceptable.  
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan: 
NE2: Green Belt 
NE5: Trees and Woodlands 
NE6: Flooding and Drainage 
NE8: Natural Heritage 
D1: Architecture and Placemaking 
T2: Managing the Transport Impact of Development 
R2: Degraded and Contaminated Land 
 
Proposed Local Development Plan 
NE2: Green Belt 
NE5 – Trees and Woodlands 
NE6: Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality 
NE8: Natural Heritage 
D1: Quality Placemaking by Design 
T2: Managing the Transport Impact of Development 
R2: Degraded and Contaminated Land 
 
Supplementary Guidance 
Conversion of Steadings and Other Non-Residential Buildings; 
Bats and Development 
 
The policies can be viewed at the following link:- 
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development
_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp 
 

5   Notice of Review with supporting documents by agent/applicant  (Pages 53 - 106) 
 

6   Determination - Reasons for decision   

 Members please note that any reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations. 
 
 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp


 
 
 

7   Consideration of conditions to be attached to the application - if Members are 
minded to over turn the decision of the case officer   
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson on aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522822   
 
 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE NOTE 
 
 

 
GENERAL 
 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 

times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders. 

 
2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 

appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages. 

 
3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 

(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined. 

 
4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 

statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days. 
Any representations: 

 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 
above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 
not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or  

 made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to 
above 

cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in 
determining the Review. 

 
5. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the 

regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the 
review, they may (as the next stage in the process) proceed to do so 
without further procedure. 

 
6. Should the LRB, however, consider that they are not in a position to 

determine the review without further procedure, they must then decide 
which one of (or combination of) the further procedures available to them 
in terms of the regulations should be pursued.  The further procedures 
available are:- 
(a) written submissions; 
(b) the holding of one or more hearing sessions; 
(c) an inspection of the site. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 2 

7. If the LRB do decide to seek further info
[...]
its decision in recognition that these 

will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the 
regulations. 

Page 6



Report of Handling 
Detailed Planning Permission 

 
160426: Proposed demolition of former mill building and erection of 
replacement dwelling house at The Mill, Little Mill of Clinterty, 
Kingswells, Aberdeen 
 
For: Mr D Flynn 
 

Application Date: 7 April 2016 

Officer: Dineke Brasier 

Ward: Dyce/Bucksburn/Danestone 

Community Council: Dyce and Stoneywood 

Advertisement: Neighbour Notification  

Advertised Date: 20/04/16 – 04/05/16 

 

DECISION: Refused 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
Located in the Green Belt, immediately east of the administrative boundary with 
Aberdeenshire. The main existing structure/ building comprises a part single and part 
two storey former mill of vernacular style and constructed in granite, with a dual 
pitched slated roof and rectangular footprint. The mill has clearly been redundant for 
a prolonged period of time, and has fallen into disrepair, with only part of the roof 
remaining, sections of the wall missing, and all wooden windows and doors largely 
absent. In addition there is a smaller dilapidated wooden shed located more centrally 
within the site. 
 
The site itself is triangular and located near a ‘Y’ shaped road junction, connecting 
the B979 (Skene – Tyrebagger road) with the C93C Borrowstone Road running 
between the A944 at Kingsford to the B979. A burn runs east-west along the 
southern boundary, with what appears to be a former mill lade running immediately 
behind the south elevation of the former mill.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
To take down the existing mill building and to reconstruct it with an element of 
extension, resulting in a new four bedroom detached dwelling. This reconstruction 
would see the mill building positioned a further 1m into the site. The resultant 
reconstructed mill would reflect the existing shape, form, materials and openings of 
the existing building.  It 
[...]
jority of other trees are located adjacent to the burn 
and are to be retained. The removal of this one tree would therefore not have a 
detrimental impact on the character of the site.  Otherwise a condition could require 
submission of an Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA) to ensure tree issues are 
satisfactorily addressed. 
 
Impact on flooding and drainage: 
A small burn and the defunct mill lade run through the site, and cross sections have 
been provided showing that the difference in levels between these watercourses  
and the proposed building is sufficient to ensure  no risk of flooding. In addition, the 
cross sections show that the building would be at a higher level than the field on the 
other side of the boundary, and any water runoff would therefore go away, rather 
than towards the proposed dwelling. 
 
With regards to drainage, a private drainage system should be located at a minimum 
of 10m from both public roads and water courses. This distance cannot be achieved 
on the site, and it has therefore been agreed with SEPA that a mini-sewage 
treatment plant, discharging to a filtration trench/partial soakaway into the river, 
would be acceptable. This foul water solution is therefore acceptable. 
 
Contaminated Land Issues: 
Due to the previous use of the building as a mill, there might be potential for some 
ground contamination. However, this risk is not considered to be so high that the use 
of any conditions would be justified. An informative note could be attached to advise 
that contact should be made with ACC’s Contaminated Land Team in the event of 
any discovery of contamination. 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
The Proposed ALDP was approved for submission for Examination by Scottish 
Ministers at the meeting of the Communities, Housing and Infrastructure Committee 
of 27 October 2015. It constitutes the Council’s settled view as to what should be the 
content of the final adopted ALDP and is now a material consideration in
[...]
APPLICATION REF NO. 160426

Planning and Sustainable Development
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 03000 200 292   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

PETE LEONARD
DIRECTOR

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Baxter Design Company (Old Deer) Ltd
Adenhall
9 Kirkgate
Old Deer
Peterhead
UK
AB42 5LJ

on behalf of Mr D Flynn 

With reference to your application validly received on 7 April 2016 for the following 
development:- 

Proposed demolition of former mill building and erection of replacement 
dwelling house  
at The Mill,  Little Mill of Clinterty

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
15510-01/3 Other Drawing or Plan
15510-03/3 Ground Floor Plan (Proposed)
15510-02 First Floor Plan (Proposed)
T-01 Site Layout (Levels)
XS-01 Site Cross Section

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

Page 15

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


The proposal to demolish the existing building and construct a new dwelling would be 
contrary to policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, policy 
NE2 (Green Belt) of the Proposed Local Development Plan and the Conversion of 
Steadings and Other Non- Residential Vernacular Buildings in the Countryside as it 
would represent the construction of an additional new dwelling in the Green Belt 
without any clear and accepted justification.

Date of Signing 11 August 2016

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months 
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of 
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.  

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Planning and Sustainable 
Development (address at the top of this decision notice).

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the 
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it’s existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably benefical use by the carrying out of any 
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the 

Page 16

http://www.eplanning.scot/


planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s 
interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



|| || || || || || || || || || || || || ||

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

B
o
u
n
d
a
r
y
 
l
i
n
e

O

u

t

l

i

n

e

 

o

f

 

e

x

i

s

t

i

n

g

 

o

l

d

 

m

i

l

l

t

o

 

b

e

 

d

e

m

o

l

i

s

h

e

d

E

x

i
s

t
i
n

g

 
g

r
o

u

n

d

 
l
e

v

e

l

P

r

o

p

o

s

e

d

g

r

o

u

n

d

 

l

e

v

e

l

Cottage

Littlemill

FB

Skye Steading

103.0m

91.8m

P

U

B

L

I

C

 

R

O

A

D

P

U

B

L

I
C

 
R

O

A

D

trees

clearing

woodland

r

i
v

e

r

Existing bund

to be removed

F

o
r
m

e
r

m

ill 
la

d
e
.

Former shed to

[...]
 exceptional circumstances.

Have you raised any matters which were not before the appointed officer  at the time the  Yes   No
Determination on your application was made? *

If yes, you should explain in the box below, why you are raising the new matter, why it was not raised with the appointed officer before 
your application was determined and why you consider it should be considered in your review: * (Max 500 characters)

Aberdeen City Council reference 160426 - The Mill, Little Mill of Clinterty, Kingswells, Aberdeen - proposed demolition of former 
mill building and erection of replacement dwelling house

Please see attached Supporting Statement (too many characters to fit in box)

Page 55



Page 4 of 5

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details
Please provide details of the application and decision.

What is the application reference number? *

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

Please indicate what procedure (or combination of procedures) you think is most appropriate for the handling of your review. You may 
select more than one option if you wish the review to be a combination of procedures.

Please select a further procedure *

Please explain in detail in your own words why this further procedure is required and the matters set out in your statement of appeal it 
will deal with?  (Max 500 characters) 

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *  Yes   No

Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely and without barriers to entry? *  Yes    No

If there are reasons why you think the local Review Body would be unable to undertake an unaccompanied site inspection, please 
explain here.  (Max 500 characters) 

15510-01(am3) - site plan, block plan and elevations; 15510-02(am1) - first floor plan and sections, 15510-03(am3) - ground floor 
plan and sections; 15510-E1 (am1) and E2(am1) - existing drawings; Design Statement; GCS 5034 and GCS 5034 XS-01 - 
Topographical drawings and site cross sections (flooding); Astell Associates Bat Survey; Astell Associates Environmental 
Walkover Survey; Ramsay & Chalmers Structural Report; Supporting Statement  

160426

11/08/2016

Holding one or more hearing sessions on specific matters

Parts of the building are structurally unsound and parking is restricted. We would like to be on site if the members would like to 
undertake a site inspection, to ensure their safety.

07/04/2016

The applicant would like to discuss the justification for the proposal with the Local Review Body for the reasons outlined in the 
accompanying Supporting Statement

Page 56



Page 5 of 5

Checklist – Application for Notice of Review
Please complete the following checklist to make sure  you have provided all the necessary information in support of your appeal. Failure 
to submit all this  information
[...]
n of former mill building 

and erection of replacement 
dwelling house 

The Mill, Little Mill of Clinterty, 
Kingswells, AB15 8RN 

 
Mr I Milne 

 

Page 61



2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



3 

site description 
This full planning permission application proposes the demolition of a derelict 
former mill building and erection of a new detached dwelling house, on behalf of 
Mr Darren Flynn. The site previously had planning permission for change of use 
of land, conversion of and extension to the former mill building into a dwelling 
house under Planning Permission no. A8/1218. The site is located west of 
Aberdeen, in the Clinterty area near Kingswells. The site is accessed via the 
B979 public road, which connects to the Aberdeen to Blackburn stretch of the 
A96 dual-carriageway. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

n 

site plan 

location plan 

Page 63



4 

 
site analysis 

The proposed site encompasses one steading and one shed, both of which are in 
poor condition both structurally and aesthetically. The roofing to both buildings is 
incomplete and is completely missing in some areas. The site boundary is 
defined by the Littlemill Burn to the south-west, Borrowstane Road to the north 
and the B979 road to the west. The outer wall of the former mill building lies 
directly on and defines the site boundary to the south-east. The smaller building 
is located centrally to the site, the back wall of which is retaining higher ground 
behind it, and appears to have formerly been used for storage.  
 
The site slopes down significantly towards the burn. We propose to retain the 
existing mature trees nearest the burn, and we propose to remove one mature 
tree that sits between the buildings to allow for easier access and to allow the 
extension to the mill building to be built. 
 

 
 
 

 

block plan 

Page 64



5 

 
The block plan 
[...]
ouse will be constructed systematically, by first demolishing the 
existing building in its entirety and temporarily securing the banking to the 

Page 69



10 

eastern areas. A retaining wall will be built to these areas to provide stability to 
the bank, and allow adequate drainage systems to be installed. Tanking systems 
within the new walls will prevent damp ingress. The new walls will be constructed 
from timber framing containing high levels of insulation; this will allow fast 
construction to get the building wind and watertight as soon as possible. So while 
internal works are progressing e.g. plumbing and electrical work, builders can 
simultaneously be on site, building the external skin of granite stonework and 
ensuring that it matches the former mill building. The roof will be finished with 
slates, and traditional timber window units will also be fitted.  
 
The design of the proposed extension mimics the design which was approved 
previously. We have changed the finish to be of granite up to first floor level, as 
the amount of granite that can be salvaged from the buildings is not thought to be 
enough to complete the extension. We therefore propose to clad the first floor 
walls of the extension in timber cladding – this will mimic many traditional 
buildings in the area. The cladding will be of a ‘waney’ edged style, as its curved, 
irregular lines will give the impression that it has been cut from the adjacent 
woodland and fitted to the building, rather than artificially produced from 
alternative sources. This will provide contrast to the granite walls, and combine 
nicely with the natural timber windows to give a natural, sustainable feeling to the 
house. The waney-edge timber cladding to the extension part of the building was 
chosen to blend naturally with the surrounding landscape. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The house layout has been designed to allow outward views from the living areas 
and the main bedroom over the wooded area and th
[...]
ring the survey period with two or three bats commonly seen and up to seven 
bats seen at any one time.  

Soprano pipistrelle arrived first in the area, indicating that they are likely to be 
roosting nearby. Common pipistrelle arrived to forage around 10.30pm, probably 
from a roost a little further away. There are many traditionally built buildings in 
the area with good bat roosting potential. 

During the two dusk emergence surveys, no bats were observed exiting the 
building, either from the roof, walls or from any other point during either survey. 
During the second survey on the 11th July a bat was seen flying into the building 
through a window on the west elevation and then flying back out of the building 
through a window on the south elevation. 

P
age 100



 

 astell associates Little Mill of Clinterty– Bat Survey Survey Dates: 22nd June & 11th July 2016 9 

Impact Assessment & Mitigation 

As no bats were using the building for roosting, the proposed demolition of 
the building will not impact on the bat population in the area and no 
mitigation is necessary. 

However due to the good bat foraging in the area and the high numbers of 
bats observed during the survey it is recommended that one bat slate and 
one bat brick are installed in the new building in order to increase the bat 
roosting potential in the area. 

Note:  While this survey found no evidence of bats roosting in the building, this is no 
guarantee that bats will not come to use the building, and builders should be 
alert to the possibility of bats when working on the roof area of the building. 

 If bats are found work should stop immediately and Scottish Natural Heritage 
(Bat Licensing) contacted for advice (Tel 01463 725364). Any bats found should 
not be handled unless necessary (e.g. if it is on the ground, on an outside wall or 
in an exposed area where it could be vulnerable). If bats need to be moved, they 
should be handled carefully, using gloves or a towel and should be put

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 28 October 2016.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Boulton and Donnelly.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MI
d=4500&Ver=4

THE MILL, CLINTERTY - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF FORMER MILL BUILDING 
AND ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING HOUSE - 160426

1. With reference to the minute of the meeting of the Local Review Body of
28 September 2016, wherein the Members agreed to defer consideration of the above 
application and agreed to hold a site visit, the Local Review Body of Aberdeen City 
Council met this day to review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation to refuse the application (P160426) for planning 
permission for the proposed demolition of the former mill building and erection of a 
replacement dwelling house at The Mill, Little Mill of Clinterty, Kingswells, Aberdeen.

The Members visited the site, whereat they were invited to ask the Planning Adviser 
(Mr Forbes) any questions relating to the site.  The Chairperson stated that although 
the Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority he had not been involved 
in any way with the consideration or determination of the application under review and 
was present to provide factual information and guidance to the Body only.  He 
emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any view on the proposed 
application.

Members specifically asked questions regarding the footprint and design of the 
proposed building; the proposal for parking and access and the impact on visibility from 
reversing onto the road; the impact on flooding and drainage from the proposed 
development, as well as the impact on existing trees.

The Members then returned to the Town House to determine the application.

Councillor Milne as Chairperson gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken.  
He indicated that the Local Review Body would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Allison Swanson as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by
Mr Robert Forbes, Planning Adviser to the Body for this case.  The Chairperson again 
stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority he 
had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination of the 
application under review and was present to provide factual information and guidance 
to the Body only.  He also re-emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express 
any view on the proposed application.

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=4500&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=4500&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 October 2016

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs Swanson, Assistant Clerk in 
regards to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the 
procedure note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more 
general aspects relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the Local Review Body had before it (1) a delegated report 
by Ms Dineke Brasier, Planner, dated 7 April 2016; (2) the decision notice dated 11 
August 2016; (3) copies of the plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the planning 
policies referred to in the delegated report; (5) a letter of representation; (6) consultee 
responses; and (6) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant’s agent along with 
an accompanying statement and documents.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Forbes and it was noted that the 
Notice of Review pertains to the decision of Aberdeen City Council under Delegated 
Powers of the 11 August 2016 to refuse planning permission to take down the existing 
mill building and to reconstruct it with an element of extension, resulting in a new four 
bedroom detached dwelling.

Thereafter, Mr Forbes referred to the delegated report wherein a description of the site 
was provided, along with detail of the proposal, relevant planning policies, previous 
planning history of the site and reason for refusal; and also the statement and 
submissions by the applicant’s agent and the consultee comments and letter of 
representation received.  Mr Forbes explained that the Local Review Body was required 
to consider whether it had sufficient information before them to determine the review 
today.  

Mr Forbes explained that the Local Review Body if determining the Review today, 
required firstly to determine whether the proposal complied with policy NE2, and if it did 
not, did it meet the exception 1 criteria.  If the Local Review Body concluded that the 
principal of development be approved, he highlighted that other planning matters had 
been raised regarding the operation and design of the proposed development and 
would require to be considered by the Local Review Body.  

Members asked questions of Mr Forbes regarding the proposed development, namely: 
tree removal; impact on flooding and drainage should the proposal be approved and 
the consultee comments in this regard; road safety resulting from the lack of vehicle 
turning provision and again the consultee comments in this regard.  

At this point, the Local Review Body considered whether they had sufficient information 
before them to proceed to determine the review.  



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 October 2016

At this point, the Chairperson advised that he required the following written submissions 
prior to determining the review:

 Confirmation from Aberdeen City Council’s Flooding Team on its position 
regarding the risk of flooding from/of the proposed development and required 
drainage;

 Submission by SEPA of its position regarding the risk of flooding from/of the 
proposed development and required drainage;

 Confirmation from Aberdeen City Council’s Roads Team on its view 
regarding (a) the proposed parking provision, in particular, the potential 
requirement to reverse out onto a public road and whether there would be 
any impact on visibility; and (b) the possibility of creating a turning facility 
within the development; and

 Submission from Aberdeen City Council’s Environment Policy Team of its 
position regarding the possible impact on trees from the proposed 
development.

Councillors Boulton and Donnelly concurred with the Chairperson’s view.  

The Local Review Body thereupon unanimously agreed that the review under 
consideration should not be determined today as further written information as detailed 
above was required.  

The Local Review Body resolved:-
(i) to defer consideration of the application and to request the following written 

submissions prior to determining the review:
 Confirmation from Aberdeen City Council’s Flooding Team on its position 

regarding the risk of flooding from/of the proposed development and required 
drainage;

 Submission by SEPA of its position regarding the risk of flooding from/of the 
proposed development and required drainage;

 Confirmation from Aberdeen City Council’s Roads Team on its view 
regarding (a) the proposed parking provision, in particular, the potential 
requirement to reverse out onto a public road and whether there would be 
any impact on visibility; and (b) the possibility of creating a turning facility 
within the development; and

 Submission from Aberdeen City Council’s Environment Policy Team of its 
position regarding the possible impact on trees from the proposed 
development; and 

(ii) that the Local Review Body reconvene on a date suitable for all members and all 
interested parties, as per the legislation and guidelines governing meetings of 
Local Review Bodies.

- Ramsay Milne, Chairperson



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
28 October 2016


